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Mailing Address: P. O. Box 5090, St. James Post Office, St. James
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E-Mail: contact@ttrfu.com
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TTRFU CLUBS & AFFILIATE BODIES CELL OTHER E-MAIL

Caribs Rugby Football Club
c/o 14 Murray Street, Woodbrook
President Kern George 461-0071 kerngeor@gmail.com
Vice President Eric Milcent 680-1792 eric.milcent@laposte.net
Hon. Secretary Christian Fleary 781-8212 flearychristian@gmail.com
Hon. Treasurer Rajesh Dharrie-Maharaj 789-4007 rajdm@yahoo.com
Assistant Treasurer Kerchelle Hinkson 465-4904 kerchellehinkson@yahoo.com
Other Information Formed: 1930 Club House:

Colours: White and Red E-mail: CaribsRFC @gmail.com
Defence Force Rugby Team
c/o Defence Force Headquarters, Airways Road, Chaguaramas
President Maj. Dwayne Edwards 353-8401 dwaynesedwards @gmail.com
President, Acting Sub. Lt. Juliana Straker 290-2154 julianastraker@yahoo.com
Hon. Secretary Kirven Richards 332-5394 kirvenr@gmail.com
Hon. Treasurer (Acting) Kenwyn Davis 783-3290 kenwyndavis @gmail.com
Other Information Formed: Club House:

Colours: Green and Gold E-mail:
Exiles Rugby Youth Club
c/o 9 Caratal Road, Gasparillo
President/Union Rep. Simone John 370-6488 328-6609 simonepantor@gmail.com
Hon. Secretary Leon Pantor 298-7931 leonpantor@gmail.com
Hon. Treasurer Kathleen Stephen 304-8737
Asst. Secretary / Treasurer | Nicolette Pantor 362-9111 nicopantor@gmail.com
Other Information Formed: Club House:

Colours: Red, White and Orange E-mail: exilerugbyyouthclub@gmail.com
Police Rugby Section
c/o Police Academy, St. James Barracks, St. James
Chairman Supt. Raymond Thom 685-4956 784-4421 ramo_extroverts @hotmail.com
Vice Chairman (1st) Supt. Garvin Simon, Ag 730-9145 trinisyo@yahoo.com
Hon. Secretary / Union Rep | Wpc Calisha Harry 492—-0291 calishaharry98 @gmail.com
Hon. Treasurer / Union Rep | Wpc Onica George 3304655 georgeonica@gmail.com

Other Information Formed: 1978
Colour: Grey & Blue

Club House: 622—8479/628—6341
E-mail: policerugbytt@gmail.com
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TTRFU CLUBS & AFFILIATE BODIES CELL OTHER E-MAIL
Rainbow Sports & Cultural Club
c/o 38E Bayshore, Marabella
President / Union Rep. Rudolph Jack 776-5755 356-8302 rudolphjackrainbows @gmail.com
Other Information Formed: 1985 Club House:

Colours: Green, Yellow and Red E-mail:

Royalians Rugby Football Club
President Damion Phillip 766-5682 secondrowjumper@yahoo.com
Vice President Carlton Felix 381-3238 carltonfelix@hotmail.com
Hon. Secretary Kwanieze John 382-5570 kwaniezejohn @gmail.com
Hon. Treasurer Joseph Browne 318-7865 josephbrowne2000@gmail.com
Asst. Secretary / Treasurer | Shelly-Anne Clarke 499-8384 shellyannec@gmail.com
Other Information Formed: 1965 Club House:

Colours: Navy Blue and Gold

E-mail: royaliansrfc@gmail.com

Rydeus Rugby Football Club

c/o Building 1, Apartment 1 — 2 South, Maloney Gardens, Maloney

President Syiiman Baird 686-0302 syiimanb@gmail.com
Vice President Kim Cave 396-2528
Hon. Secretary Clesan Green 366-3648 clesan _green@yahoo.com
Hon. Treasurer Dominique Hinkson 723-4751 caramelduchess@gmail.com
Union Representatives Karl Muckette 392-4948 795-3991 kyfk23@yahoo.com

Patrice Des Vignes 362-7553 desvignespatrice @yahoo.com
Other Information Formed: 2012 Club House:

Colours: Blue and Black E-mail:
San Juan Rugby Football Club
c/o Bourg Mulatresse, Lower Santa Cruz, San Juan
President Kyle Strachan 716-9037 jeromepoontip@gmail.com
Vice President / Union Rep | Don Sucre 396-0256 mario_sucre @hotmail.com
Hon. Secretary Jamila Greene 733-0667 789-4642 Greene.h.jamila@gmail.com
Hon. Treasurer Jamilla Caby-Mc Donald 382-1963 Jamilla.caby @gmail.com
Other Information Formed: 2019 Club House:

Colours: Green, Black and White

E-mail: SanJuan_rugby@yahoo.com
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TTRFU CLUBS & AFFILIATE BODIES CELL OTHER E-MAIL

Supreme Squad Rugby Football Club
c/o Corner of Graham Trace & Ojoe Road, Sangre Grande
President Collin Gibbs 754-4163 371-4004 collin27gibbs @gmail.com
Vice President Marcellus McHardy 269-5887 marcellus.mchardy @outlook.com
Hon. Secretary Marshalene Newton-Bynoe | 702-0040 229-9590 marshalene27 @gmail.com
Hon. Treasurer Dianne Forbes Hamilton 338-3362 diannehamilton7 @gmail.com
Assistant Secretary Myra Herrera 269-4788 myra.c.herrera@gmail.com
Other Information Formed: 2019 Club House:

Colours: Black, Red, Grey and White E-mail: supremesquadrfc2019@gmail.com

The Harvard Club Rugby Section
c/o 106 Tragarete Road, Port-of-Spain

Chairman Garvin Toussaint 685-7475 garvintoussaint@me.com
Vice Chairman Mark Griffith 469-3555 markleongriffith @gmail.com
Hon. Secretary Jevanna George 739-1173 jevannageorge @yahoo.com
Other Information Formed: 1943 Club House: 628-7597 (Kim)

Colours: Green and Black E-mail: harvard @flowtrinidad.net

Tobago Rugby Football Club
c/o P. O. Box 1136, Bon Accord, Tobago

President Nikita Burnett 728-8000 354—-0968 | jburnett184 @yahoo.com
Vice President Kendra Bournes 719-9719 kendrabournes121@gmail.com
Hon. Secretary Sherry-Ann Louis 350-0388 sherryann_louis@hotmail.com
Asst. Secretary Nicole Taylor 733-2521 nicole00taylor@gmail.com
Hon. Treasurer Keifa Des Vignes 382-4110 deniecial5@hotmail.com
Asst. Treasurer Damian Dumas 769-9136 damien.dumas@hotmail.com
Public Relations Officer Kristel Eastman 329-3487 kristele30@gmail.com
Other Information Formed: Club House:

Colours: E-mail:
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TTRFU CLUBS & AFFILIATE BODIES CELL OTHER E-MAIL

Trinidad Northern Rugby Football Club
c/o 12 Cipriani Boulevard, Port-of-Spain
President Jerome Poon Tip 722-3782 629-2701 jeromepoontip@gmail.com
Vice President Gordon Dalgliesh 355-1754 g.dalgliesh@scl-group.com
Hon. Secretary Lisa Rajkumar 683-1428 Ifdonawa@yahoo.com
Hon. Treasurer Nyuen Franco 361-0323
Asst. Sec / Treas & U/ Rep | Dexter Snaggs 483-0970 781-7979 dekki79 @hotmail.com
Other Information Formed: 1925 Club House:

Colours: Blue and White E-mail:
U.W.I. Rugby Football Club
c/o The Guild of Students, University of the West Indies, St. Augustine
President Representative Hollis Charles 782—-8696 623—2280 wfieldtt@gmail.com
Vice President / Treasurer Brian De Castro 795-2231 briandecastro211 @gmail.com
Chairman Kenrick Nobbee 678-0734 kenrick.nobbee @gmail.com
Hon. Secretary Kadijha Watche 726-8608 uwirfcsec@gmail.com
Hon. Secretary, Acting Trevor Jemmott 797-3759 779-4613 tmanjemmott@gmail.com
Other Information Formed: 1926 Club House:

Colours: Red and White E-mail: uwirfcsec@gmail.com
Youth Training Centre
c/o Golden Grove Road, Arouca
President Supt. Ricardo Dass 642-4169 ytcoffice @prison.gov.it
Hon. Secretary / Union Rep | Quentin Lyder-Baptiste 360-0666 mrmrlyder@yahoo.com
Other Information Formed: 1995 Club House:

Colours: Red and Black E-mail: ytc.centre@yahoo.com
Trinidad Enthusiasts
c/o 10 Lawrie Drive, St. Augustine
President / Union Rep. Ronald Gittens 789-8409 623—-7796 gittensronnie @gmail.com
Hon. Secretary Kevin Edwards 678-8850 622-7664 ksedwards01 @msn.com
Hon. Treasurer Kenneth Moss 755-8400 662-5154 kenneth.moss@hotmail.com
Other Information Formed: 2000 Club House:

Colours: Black and Gold

E-mail: trinidad.enthusiasts.rfc@gmail.com
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TTRFU CLUBS & AFFILIATE BODIES CELL OTHER E-MAIL

Trinidad & Tobago Rugby Referees Society
c/o Suite A4, Kencita Court, 76 Picton Street, Newtown 190205
President Anthony Pontiflette 680-3228 pontiflette @gmail.com
Vice President Avion Callender 770-5658 avion12@gmail.com
Hon. Secretary Makeba Edwards 477-6331 379-3085 makebaedwards @yahoo.com
Other Information Formed: Club House:

Colours: E-mail:
Trinidad & Tobago Schools Rugby Football Union
President
Hon. Secretary Lena Montano-Bermudez 682-4913 lena_montano bermudez@gmail.com
Financial Officer Dale Trotman 748-4479 daletrotman @hotmail.com
Development Officer Kwanieze John 382-5570 kwaniezejohn@gmail.com
Communications Officer Wilfred Fullerton 791-4031 w_fuller2000@yahoo.com
Other Information Formed: 1969 Club House:

Colours: E-mail:

14 Clubs; 3 Affiliate Bodies
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TTRFU ZONAL COMMITTEES CELL OTHER E-MAIL
TT Rugby Executive East (East Zone)
c/o Corner Mann & Albert Streets, Arouca
President Syiiman Baird 686-0303 syiimanb@gmail.com
Vice President Collin Gibbs 754-4163 371-4004 collin27gibbs @gmail.com
Secretary Clesan Green 366-3648 clesan_green@yahoo.com
Treasurer Patrice Des Vignes 362-7553 desvignespatrice @yahoo.com
Asst. Secretary/Treasurer Cindy Edwards
Other Information Formed: 2019 E-mail:
TT Rugby Executive North (North Zone)
President Isaac Cannon 495-4318 295-2787 i.cannon@yahoo.com
Secretary Schezelle Fleming 229-4974 misledwanderer@gmail.com
Treasurer Pateia Paul
Other Information Formed: 2019 E-mail: ttren0868 @gmail.com
TT Rugby Executive South (South Zone)
President
Vice President Ashwayne Barrington 793-7402 ashwayne38@live.com
Secretary Michelle DeLaney 321-2622 michelledelaney1977 @gmail.com
Treasurer Marsha Barrington

Asst. Secretary/Treasurer

Desta Silverthorn

Other Information

Formed: 2019

E-mail: ttresouth@gmail.com
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